WHEELER Operating Instructions
Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

; g

DIMENSIONS: 33" Lx19”W x 18"H

WEIGHT: 275 Ibs 125 kg

PUMP: Triplex Plunger: Positive Displacement
Inlet: 32" Garden Hose
Outlet: %2” NPT
Capacity: 3.5 gpm / 13.25 Ipm
Pressure: 0 — 3000psi, 0-200 bar
Operating Speed: 1760rpm
Lubrication: Continuous oil bath

30W Non-Detergent Oil
Shaft Size: 1-3/8”
MOTOR: 7.5 hp 208-230V, 3 phase,60hz, 21.5 amps
460V, 3 phase, 60hz, 10 amps
CONTROL: Adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE: Glycerin filled, 0-4000psi

DISCHARGE HOSE: %" x 10’ (3m), 5000psi

06042018



‘uonesrpauw
10 s3nip ‘[oyod|e JO IDUIN{JUI Y} IIPUn I[IYm s[00} 3jesado jou o °
suonesado
doys Astou £19A jo spourad Zuo| 01 pasodx2 jI UOKIN0NJ JBF JBIA
‘payiewl OS pue SIOOPINO 3Asn JOJ I|QeIINS SPIOD UOISUIIXD
A[uo asn ‘SI0OPINO PaIsn SI [00) USYA, ‘SPIOD) UOISUAIXY 3s() JoopinQ *
‘ut Suid3nyd uoym jjo SI YoIMS auns o YolMS
uo safury Yim (00} ut-padSnid A1res 1,uoq Sundels [BIUIPINY PIOAY °
'012 ‘SI2)IND ‘SAIP SB YONs SILI0S5I0OE
SuiSueys uaym ‘SuIdrAIes 2J0Jaq 9Sn U JOU UAYM S[OO], JIIUUCISE °
a81eyo ou je woy) A|ddns |Iim am 3 K10308) 3Y) 19BIUOD ‘S123YS uUON
-ONJISUl PUE IJUBUIIUIBWL JUILIND SABY J,UOP NOK J| "UOHBWIOUI STY)
Spue}sISpln pue speal I0)e1ado [00) 9Y) 2InS g 'SI9AYS UOHONISUL
% 2oueudyutew radosd aaey isnw siojesado judwrdinbyg -souossasoe
SuiSueyo pue Sunesuqn[ Ioj sUOCNONNSUI MO[jO] -2ouewrIoyiad isajes
pue 3153q 10j ued[d pue dieys sjoo) daoy “Apadoaq sjoo] urejurepy
‘'sawny e je aouejeq pue Sunooy sadord deoy ‘yoeairaQ juoq
‘[001 31esado 03 spuey yloq sa23) 31 pue puey inok Suisn ueyl sozes
s3] ‘[eonoerd usym yJom pioy o) asia Jo sdwe[d asn “YIOA4 dIndAG
's98pa diaeys pue ‘[10 ‘yeay woij p10d dooy '3]oe1dadas WOI) 193UU0ISIP
01 )N juek Io p1od Aq [00) ALIED I9AIN  °pIo) a3snqy jue( °
*sassa|o) £3ajes asn
‘'sioopino Jurjiom
UYM PIPUIWWOIII I8 JBIM)O00) pue $aA01F 1aqqny sired Suraow ur
1y3nes 108 01 A1pamal 10 Furyiofd asoof oN PIeddy Jadoxg Jeap -
‘[oo) Linp-AAeay e jo
qof ay) op 01 JUdWIYdOEJIE IO [00) [[BWS B DI0J JUO( ‘Jool, 343y s -
"PAuUSISIP ST U YIyM
1o} 9je1 3Y) Je qof I1ojes pue I3)13q B Op [[Im )] °‘[o0], 3dI10] J,uo( °
‘uaIp
-[1Iy2 jo yoeai jo no soe[d dn-payso| Jo Y31y ‘Aip ur sjoo], [pI 103§ °
‘VIAV dI0M WOdd FINVLSIA
AAVS V LAV A9 A'TNOHS SYOLISIA TIV “Aemy uaipjiy) daay -
: 1dnuisyul yney
punoid e Aq p23oaj0id st yorym 1naa1d e ojul pe33n(d sr 31 ains ayew
‘uoneoo] j1am io dwep ® ur [00) DMD3[3 UB Isn jsnuwt nok Jj -
‘utes 0 s{oo) Jamod asodxa j,uog ] j[om ease yiom dady ‘suoiiedo|
1om Jo dwep ur sjoo} 1amod 9sn J U0 ‘JUIWUOIIAUY SNoJaSuB( PIOAY 't
‘SJudpIdIE
SIAUI S9UOUIq PpuUB SBAJB PIIAN]) ‘uBI) BAIy NIop daay ¢
‘uo )1 SuIuIn] 210J2q {00] WOIJ SIYIUIIA, puB sA3Y Supsnlpy a0wdy ‘7
‘19pio Suryiom ur pue d8jg ul spaens dady |
=-ST00L TIV 404

SONINYVM NOILVYHdO TOOL TVIINTD

ONINIVM

1E08 # w04

"9)e)s 03 2)eis woly Area yoym syySu
I9y)0 2Aey osfe Aewr nok pue ‘s}ydu [e3a] o13103ds nok soald
Kueirem siy], ‘Ajdde jou Aew uoIsSN[OX9 JO UOHIBIIWI| 2A0QE
9y} os ‘sofewrep [erjuanbasuod 10 [BIUIPIOUI JO UOIIBIIWI] JO
uoISN[OX3 3Y] MO[[B JOU Op $2JE)S 'Y'S°[) dwog ‘safewep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [ejuaprout Suipnjoul ‘J10s Aue jo aSewep 10J
9[QEI] JOU SI X3Y-II[AYM "XY-IS[Y A\ WOIJ S[qR[IEAR ApouIal
SAISN[IX3 ay) st Iieda1 10 juswade[dar yong “uoneuodsuen predaid
BIA NOA 0) pawamyal pue agieyds ou 3e ‘vorido ino je paseid
-a1 10 paredar 2q [[Im s1onpoid pajueLIBA, “XIY-IS[2OYM JO
Jreysq uo fjuerrem Aue 9A13 0] pazuoyjne st uosiad 19yjo Io
‘19[e3p ‘Juade ‘aakojdws oN JOFYHH OV FHL NO NOILL
~dI[IISHA HHL ANOAHY ANHLXH HOIHM SHILNVIIVM
ON TV TIFHL "SHI'TddV “TVIO0 JO ‘NILLIIM ‘ALNVYI
AVM MTHLO ON “Aueiem siyl Aq pa1aA0d JOU dIe Ied)
pUB Jeom [eULIOU IO ‘9Snge ‘dSNSIW 0} anp sainfie) ‘A[Snola
-q0 ‘uonezuoyne touxd SuiAredal moylim £10398) 3Y) 0)
pauinial aq 0} 318 S[00) ON "YHLNHD HDIAYHAS d4ZI4OHL
-NV XAA-YITIIHM Aue 10 Xoy-13[99y \ 03 predard paraar|
-9p 9q 1snui 1onpoid 91o1durod oy ‘Ajueirem siy) Jo agejueape
oye1 o], -diysueurjIom IO [BLISJBW UI §129Jop IsureSe sanuel
-JeM XOY-ID[P9Y A\ “AJuBLIBM XY-I9[99yp o) 1dwa-21d Aewr
sjonpoid ano ur pasn suauodwod JO SIAIMOBINUBW WOIJ SONUBLIBA\
*(s10j0W OLIIOS}S Furpnjour) AJueLIep| Teay 93IY [, PIMUI] € ARy
yoym sauryoew 3urpeary) adid jo uondaoxe yum ‘Kiueiiep

SWneyIT pANWIT B Yiim s3onpoid si1 $19A00 XAY-¥ATATHM

ALNVIIVM dNILAATT
JHLIAIT Xdd-ddTHAHM
AN

X3

dJITITIHM




WHEELER

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J

Operating Instructions

Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Pressure Relief Valve
Isolation Valve

Jam Nut

Outlet Connection

Pump Oil Cap with Vent
Pressure Gauge

Sediment Bowl with Screen
Garden Hose Inlet connection
Oil Level Sight Glass *

* Note: Sight Glass Location
on side of pump




P SN Operating Instructions

A Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Parts. .. continued

Motor Start/Stop Switch




WHEELER Operating Instructions
Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Pressure Feed / Gravity Feed Method: (Preferred Method)

. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.

. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet connection (H) on the pump.

. Open valve and turn water supply on.

. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.

. Connect output (pressure) hose between pump output connection (D) and water line
(or vessel) being tested.

. Turn pump on.

7. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.

. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (F) while pumping. When
the desired pressure is achieved, turn the isolation valve (B) to the “off’ position. The
engine can now be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line.

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.
Fill the intake hose (WR PN #34550) with water, then quickly place the hose into a
bucket and turn pump on. (The unit is self-priming once primed.) Continue to pump
until you see the water coming out of the outlet, with little or no air mixed with it.

. Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
pressure feed method.

Pre-Setting Your Pump
Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.

1. Unscrew (counterclockwise direction) pressure relief valve knob (a) a few turns.
Be sure not to unscrew valve knob all the way as internal parts can be easily lost.
2. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.
. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Pressure Feed Method'.
. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the “off”
position.
. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (A) (in the clockwise direction) by
Ya turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. Maximum pressure is
3000psi. Tighten jam nut (C) to lock pressure relief knob in place.

. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or
the vessel).




WHEELER Operating Instructions
Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible airin line (or vessel)

o Air needs to be purged from system.

o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 thru 6 of the
“Pre-Setting Your Pump” section.

o If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
‘Pressure Feed’ or ‘Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is
getting into the pump.

o Check strainer bowl (E) O-Ring for cracks.

« Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.

o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch for change in

pressure.

Pump Maintenance

« Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to

lubricate internal parts of pump and to avoid freezing in cold weather.
Check strainer Bowl & O-Ring (G) for cracks prior to each use.
Check oil level through oil sight glass (J) located on front of pump
prior to each use. Comet Pumps recommends changing oil after 50
hours of break-in operation. Change oil every 3 (three) months or after
500 hours of use. Pump requires 30W Non-detergent oil. Add oil
through pump crankcase cap (E).

« Suction Hose Wheeler Rex PN 34550

CAUTION !
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (A), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




Lweses - Operating Instructions

N el il Model 37210
Hydrostatic Test Pump

Motor Start / Stop Switch

¢ |If motor will not run when turned on
check for “Blown Thermal Unit”

Thermal Units
Wheeler Rex
PN 276387

Wiring Diagram

WIRE NUT
/N

\ \ ™
a// < | THERMAL UNITS &
g START SWITCH
99 BOX

=B

L1, T1 &T7

L2, T2 & T8
L3, T3 &T?

WIRE DIAGRAM




37210 Hydrostatic Test Pump




Part No

Description

700943

AXLE ASSEMBLY

700387

CART SIDE

700958

END PLATE

700858

RIGHT HANDLE ASSEMBLY

700859

LEFT HANDLE ASSEMBLY

276752

COTTERLESS PIN w/ RING

275639

5/16-18 x 1 3/4" HHCS

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

NININDN RN~

O O (NOO |~ [W|IN|=-

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275638

5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

R RN
N | 0

154

GRIP

220874

NAME PLATE

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

275426

1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT

276330

1/8 x 2 5/16 COTTER PIN

276441

THREADER CART WHEEL

276129

3/4" WASHER

276420

STRAINER ASSEMBLY

275631

1/2" 90° ELBOW

5613

3/8" to 1/4" HEX REDUCING BUSHING

275918

SWIVEL ADAPTER

700406

U-BOLT

276800

TEE

alh(alalalala|NdIM/oo|A~[aN

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

N
S

277315

MOTOR

276388

STARTER BOX

275189

CORD GRIP

276390

PLUG, 220V

276389

90 DEG ELE. SEAL TITE

700657

POWER CORD

275941

HOSE WASHER

275925

SWIVEL NUT

276385

1 3/8" LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF

277318

CENTER DISK

277319

24mm LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF

701584

COUPLING GUARD

N U = N . N IS N (RS N e N B T = N I Ny I N .




Part No

Description

701583

PUMP BRACKET

701587

PUMP SUPPORT PLATE

277316

PLUNGER PUMP

600663

8mm x 1.25mm x 15mm Long SHCS

1020

5/16-18 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275427

#10-24 x 5/8" SLTD HX WSHR HD, TYPE F

275004

#10-24 PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW

275708

#10-24 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

277317

STRAIGHT SEALTITE CONNECTOR

276375

GAGE 4000 PSI

276345

3/8 NPT x 1/2 HOSE SWIVEL ADAPTER

276798

1/2" BALL VALVE

276801

3/8 HYDRAULIC NIPPLE

700959

TOP SUPPORT

276669

BUSHING

701538

SUPPORT BRACE

277262

U-BOLT - 1/4" x 1" x 1 3/4"

560081

1/4-20 x 3/4" HHCS

5110

3/8" FLAT WASHER

105

3/8"-16 ESNA NUT

276122

3/8-16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

277310

3/8" NPT F x 3/8" NPT F HYD 90

701581

SEALTIGHT

277320

UNLOADER VALVE

275670

1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH

275915

BYPASS HOSE

729

1/4-20 THIN ESNA NUT

701563

INLET SPACER

275669

1/2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE

275475

1/2" COUPLING

275637

U-BOLT

276723

TERMINAL *** Not Shown***

276601

WIRE NUT *** Not Shown***

277181

WARNING TAG ***Not Shown***

276387

THERMAL UNIT ***Not Shown***

220577

PRESSURE HOSE ***Not Shown***

34550

SUCTION HOSE***Not Shown***

Al W DDA IOIDN]Aa ] IDND O[] D (DD DDID]ADN







WHEELER

REX
\V/ “

Wheeler-Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-992-2925 e Fax: 440-992-2925

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com




